

INDOSTAR CAPITAL FINANCE LIMITED
 Regd Office: One World Center, Tower 2A, 20th Floor, Jupiter Mills Compound, S B Marg, Mumbai - 400013, India
 Tel: +91 22 43157000 Fax: +91 22 43157010
 CIN: L65100MH2009PLC268160 Website: www.indostarcapital.com E: investor.relations@indostarcapital.com

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended			Nine Months ended		Year ended
		31 December 2021	30 September 2021	31 December 2020	31 December 2021	31 December 2020	31 March 2021
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
1	Income						
	(a) Revenue from operations						
	Interest income	26,125	24,471	28,401	74,755	91,179	1,17,388
	Fees and commission income	1,528	1,062	538	3,907	2,654	3,266
	Net gain on fair value changes	513	698	1,465	2,211	3,296	4,895
	Net gain on derecognition of financial instruments measured at amortised cost category	32	2,204	3,035	2,236	3,035	2,430
	Total revenue from operations	28,198	28,435	33,439	83,109	1,00,164	1,27,979
	(b) Other income	1,055	21	68	1,126	643	737
	Total Income (a+b)	29,253	28,456	33,507	84,235	1,00,807	1,28,716
2	Expenses						
	(a) Finance costs	12,502	13,699	17,913	40,069	54,954	70,861
	(b) Net loss on derecognition of financial instruments measured at amortised cost category	445	443	-	902	-	-
	(c) Impairment on financial instruments	4,266	(283)	4,585	12,213	7,821	46,198
	(d) Employee benefits expenses	5,998	5,331	4,697	16,232	13,575	17,371
	(e) Depreciation and amortisation expense	919	866	825	2,582	2,513	3,350
	(f) Other expenses	3,168	3,094	2,419	9,901	9,282	12,825
	Total expenses (a+b+c+d+e+f)	27,298	23,150	30,439	81,899	88,145	1,50,605
3	Profit / (loss) before tax (1-2)	1,955	5,306	3,068	2,336	12,662	(21,889)
4	Tax expenses						
	Current tax	383	429	119	1,046	119	380
	Tax of earlier years	-	-	-	-	-	457
	Deferred tax	119	933	534	(425)	2,247	(1,316)
	Total tax expenses	502	1,362	653	621	2,366	(479)
5	Profit / (loss) after tax (3-4)	1,453	3,944	2,415	1,715	10,296	(21,410)
6	Other comprehensive income, net of tax						
	(a) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss						
	- Remeasurements of the defined benefit plans	39	(20)	1	35	(24)	11
	- Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	(10)	5	-	(9)	6	(2)
	Subtotal (a)	29	(15)	1	26	(18)	9
	(b) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss						
	- Debt instruments through other comprehensive income	(124)	103	-	(21)	-	(7)
	- Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	31	(26)	-	5	-	2
	Subtotal (b)	(93)	77	-	(16)	-	(5)
	Total other comprehensive income (a+b)	(64)	62	1	10	(18)	4
7	Total comprehensive income (5+6)	1,389	4,006	2,416	1,725	10,278	(21,406)
8	Paid up equity share capital (Face value of Rs. 10)	13,608	12,401	12,346	13,608	12,346	12,373
9	Preference share capital (Face value of Rs. 10)	-	1,207	1,207	-	1,207	1,207
10	Other equity	-	-	-	-	-	3,56,245
11	Earnings per share (* not annualised)						
	Basic (INR)	*0.66	*2.39	*1.16	*(0.67)	*8.81	(20.83)
	Diluted (INR)	*0.66	*2.39	*1.16	*(0.67)	*8.13	(20.83)

1 The Group reports quarterly financial results on consolidated basis, pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 read with SEBI circular dated 5 July 2016. The unaudited standalone financial results are available on the website of the Company at www.indostarcapital.com and on the websites of the BSE Ltd. at www.bseindia.com and the National Stock Exchange of India Ltd. at www.nseindia.com.

The key information of the unaudited standalone financial results of the Company are given below:

Particulars	Quarter ended			Nine Months ended		Year ended
	31 December 2021	30 September 2021	31 December 2020	31 December 2021	31 December 2020	31 March 2021
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
Revenue from operations (including other income)	26,085	25,524	28,501	76,169	92,603	1,19,327
Profit / (loss) before tax	958	4,326	(442)	(260)	8,181	(25,711)
Profit / (loss) after tax	718	3,237	(75)	(194)	7,026	(24,147)
Total comprehensive income	651	3,302	(75)	(185)	7,008	(24,146)

2 IndoStar Capital Finance Limited ("ICFL" or "the Company") during the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2021 has allotted Nil and 2,80,000 equity shares of INR 10 each fully paid respectively, on exercise of stock options by eligible employees, in accordance with the Company's Employee Stock Option Schemes.

3 The Secured Listed Non-Convertible Debentures of the Company as on 31 December 2021 are secured by first pari-passu charge on a freehold land owned by the Company and/or standard receivables and / or cash / cash equivalent and / or such other asset as mentioned in the respective offer documents. The total asset cover required for listed non-convertible debentures has been maintained as per the terms and conditions stated in the respective offer documents.

4 Estimation of uncertainty relating to COVID-19 global health pandemic:

In assessing the recoverability of loans, receivables, goodwill and investments, the Group has considered internal and external sources of information, economic forecasts and industry reports upto the date of approval of these financial results. The Group has developed estimates and applied management overlays for the purpose of determination of the provision for impairment of financial assets.

The full extent of impact of the pandemic on the Group's operations and financial performance (including impact on carrying value of Goodwill and impairment allowances for financial asset) will depend on future developments including governmental and regulatory measures and the Group's responses thereto, which are highly uncertain at this time.

5 The unaudited consolidated financial results of the Company for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2021 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and subsequently approved at the meeting of the Board of Directors held on 11 February 2022. The unaudited consolidated financial results have been subjected to limited review by the Statutory Auditor of the Company.



6 Segment wise revenue, results, total assets and total liabilities in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended.

Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended			Nine Months ended		Year ended
		31 December 2021	30 September 2021	31 December 2020	31 December 2021	31 December 2020	31 March 2021
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
	Gross segment revenue from continuing operations						
(a)	Large corporate	4,902	7,927	8,341	18,698	28,249	34,015
(b)	SME	4,387	4,647	4,317	13,553	12,868	18,225
(c)	Commercial vehicles	14,187	11,194	12,840	37,141	42,645	55,565
(d)	Housing finance	3,735	3,371	6,034	10,098	11,472	13,407
(e)	Unallocated	2,042	1,317	1,975	4,745	5,573	7,504
	Segment revenue from continuing operations	29,253	28,456	33,507	84,235	1,00,807	1,28,716
	Segment results						
(a)	Large corporate	1,990	8,885	1,839	13,108	7,520	4,073
(b)	SME	1,650	3,678	226	4,004	2,905	2,594
(c)	Commercial vehicles	415	(3,786)	2,867	(5,086)	10,077	(15,736)
(d)	Housing finance	1,028	1,075	3,592	2,709	4,555	3,867
(e)	Unallocated	(3,128)	(4,546)	(5,456)	(12,399)	(12,399)	(16,687)
	Profit/(loss) before tax	1,955	5,306	3,068	2,396	12,662	(21,889)
	Segment assets						
(a)	Large corporate	1,63,899	1,64,653	2,31,102	1,63,899	2,31,102	2,07,024
(b)	SME	1,54,441	1,50,789	1,40,833	1,54,441	1,40,833	1,42,953
(c)	Commercial vehicles	4,35,684	3,84,866	3,84,990	4,35,684	3,84,990	3,64,226
(d)	Housing finance	1,13,919	1,02,805	82,700	1,13,919	82,700	88,811
(e)	Unallocated	1,03,254	1,78,372	3,04,058	1,03,254	3,04,058	2,05,144
	Total assets	9,71,197	9,81,485	11,43,683	9,71,197	11,43,683	10,08,158
	Segment liabilities						
(a)	Large corporate	97,170	1,00,189	1,43,410	97,170	1,43,410	1,25,571
(b)	SME	99,818	99,949	95,884	99,818	99,884	91,462
(c)	Commercial vehicles	2,82,527	2,55,783	2,71,427	2,82,527	2,71,427	2,51,980
(d)	Housing finance	65,600	55,343	60,382	65,600	60,382	67,280
(e)	Unallocated	58,239	1,02,429	1,72,123	58,239	1,72,123	1,02,040
	Total liabilities	6,03,354	6,13,693	7,45,221	6,03,354	7,45,221	6,38,333

7 The Board of Directors of the Company vide resolution dated 26 November 2021 approved the following:

i. Payment of dividend due on 1,20,68,966 Compulsorily Convertible Preference Shares (CCPS), at rate of 10% p.a. calculated on the issue price of Rs. 290 per CCPS amounting to Rs. 1,960.42 lakhs (dividend – Rs. 1,764.38 lakhs and withholding tax - Rs. 196.04 lakhs), for the period 27 May 2021 to 26 November 2021 (i.e. till the date of conversion), pursuant to terms approved by the Shareholders of the Company and fixed the Record Date for the purpose of determining entitlement of CCPS holder(s) for payment of said dividend as 26 November 2021.

ii. Allotment of 1,20,68,966 Equity Shares of the Company to BCP V Multiple Holdings Pte. Ltd., pursuant to conversion of 1,20,68,966 CCPS into equity shares of the Company in the agreed conversion ratio of 1:1.

8 RBI vide Circular dated 12 November 2021 - "Prudential norms on Income Recognition, Asset Classification and Provisioning (IRACP) pertaining to Advances - Clarifications" has clarified/harmonized certain aspects of extant regulatory guidelines with a view to ensuring uniformity in the implementation of IRACP norms across all lending institutions. Such clarification/harmonization has no impact on financial results for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2021, as the Group continues to prepare the financial results in accordance with the applicable Ind-AS accounting framework read with the RBI Circular dated 13 March 2020 - "Implementation of Indian Accounting Standards".

9 Figures for the previous periods / year have been regrouped, restated and / or reclassified wherever considered necessary to make them comparable to the current periods / year presentation.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
 Indostar Capital Finance Limited

Deep Jaggi
 Deep Jaggi
 Chief Executive Officer
 DIN: 09412860



Place: Mumbai
 Date: 11 February 2022



e

**INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REVIEW REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS**

**TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF
INDOSTAR CAPITAL FINANCE LIMITED**

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results of **INDOSTAR CAPITAL FINANCE LIMITED** ("the Parent") and its subsidiaries (the Parent and its subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group"), for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2021 ("the Statement") being submitted by the Parent pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended.
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent's Management and approved by the Parent's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI). A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of Parent's personnel responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing specified under Section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33(8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, to the extent applicable.

4. The Statement includes the results of the following entities:
 - a. IndoStar Home Finance Private Limited
 - b. IndoStar Asset Advisory Private Limited
5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above, and based on the consideration of the review report of the other auditors referred to in paragraph 7 below, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement

**Deloitte
Haskins & Sells LLP**

principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

6. We draw attention to Note 4 to the Statement in which the Group describes the continuing uncertainties arising from COVID 19 pandemic. Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter.
7. We did not review the interim financial information of a subsidiary included in the consolidated unaudited financial results, whose interim financial information reflect total revenues of Rs. 3,716 lakhs and Rs. 10,079 lakhs for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2021 respectively, total net profit after tax of Rs. 767 lakhs and Rs. 2,022 lakhs for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2021 respectively and total comprehensive income of Rs. 770 lakhs and Rs. 2,023 lakhs for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2021, as considered in the Statement. This interim financial information has been reviewed by other auditor whose report has been furnished to us by the Management and our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of this subsidiary, is based solely on the report of the other auditor and the procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above.

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of this matter.

For DELOITTE HASKINS & SELLS LLP
Chartered Accountants
(Firm's Registration No. 117366W/W-100018)



A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read "N. Daruwalla".

Neville M. Daruwalla
(Partner)
(Membership No. 118784)
(UDIN: 22118784ABJQK08977)

Place: Mumbai
Date: February 11, 2022